

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	
	:	Hon. Dennis M. Cavanaugh
v.	:	
	:	Criminal No. 09-369 (DMC)
	:	
PAUL BERGRIN	:	

**GOVERNMENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT PAUL  
BERGRIN’S MOTION FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING INTO  
ALLEGATIONS OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT**

Office of the U.S. Attorney  
970 Broad Street  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 645-2700

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [iii](#)

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS..... [vi](#)

INTRODUCTION..... [1](#)

ARGUMENT

I. Bergrin’s Motion Is Procedurally Defective Because It Relies On Unreliable Double Hearsay And Anonymous Sources..... [2](#)

A. Legal Standard..... [2](#)

B. Bergrin’s Motion Is Fatally Defective..... [4](#)

II. At Any Rate, Bergrin’s Assertions Fall Woefully Short Of Showing A Colorable Claim Of A Constitutional Violation Requiring A Hearing. .... [7](#)

A. Bergrin Has Failed To Establish A Colorable Claim That The Government Has Encouraged Or Coerced Witnesses To Lie. .... [7](#)

1. Legal Standard. .... [7](#)

2. Bergrin’s Papers Fail To Show A Colorable Claim That The Government Encouraged Witnesses To Lie. .... [8](#)

a. The Trial Record. .... [8](#)

b. The Stephens Certification. .... [10](#)

B. Bergrin’s Brady Claims Are Baseless. .... [13](#)

1. Legal Standard. .... [13](#)

2. Bergrin’s Brady Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law Because He Does Not And Cannot Establish Prejudice..... [14](#)

3. The Government Has Fully Complied With Its Discovery Obligations. .... [15](#)

- a. The Information Rasheeda Tarver Provided To Agent Brokos In 2006 Inculpated Bergrin. . . . . [15](#)
- b. Bergrin’s Theory That Richard Roberts Is A *De Facto* Government Agent. . . . . [16](#)
- c. The Assertions Regarding DW-5. . . . . [18](#)
- d. The Assertions Regarding DW-3. . . . . [18](#)
- e. The Assertions Regarding Jimenez. . . . . [18](#)
- C. Bergrin’s Other Assertions Do Not Merit A Response, Much Less An Evidentiary Hearing.. . . . [19](#)
- CONCLUSION. . . . . [20](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Brady v. Maryland,  
373 U.S. 83 (1963). . . . . 13

Doan v. Carter,  
548 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2008). . . . . 17

Giglio v. United States,  
405 U.S. 150 (1972). . . . . 13

Glenn v. Scott Paper Co.,  
Civil No. 92-1873, 1993 WL 431161 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 1993). . . . . 5

Government of V.I. v. Fahie,  
419 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2005). . . . . 14

Hassett v. Kearney,  
Civ. No. 05-609, 2006 WL 2682823 (D. Del. Sept. 18, 2006). . . . . 5

Herrera v. Collins,  
506 U.S. 390 (1993). . . . . 4

Neill v. Gibson,  
278 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2001). . . . . 4

Rastelli v. Warden,  
622 F. Supp. 1387 (S.D.N.Y. 1985). . . . . 5

State v. Hassett,  
2003 WL 21999594 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 25, 2003). . . . . 5

Strickler v. Greene,  
527 U.S. 263 (1999). . . . . 13

United States v. Allied Stevedoring Corp.,  
258 F.2d 104 (2d Cir. 1958). . . . . 5

United States v. Bagley,  
473 U.S. 667 (1985). . . . . 13

United States v. Brennan,  
129 F.3d 119, 1997 WL 657020 (7th Cir. 1997). . . . . 5

United States v. Caballero,  
277 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2002). . . . . 13

United States v. Coleman,  
149 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 1998). . . . . 2

United States v. Davis,  
60 F.3d 1479 (10th Cir. 1995). . . . . 4

United States v. Hines,  
628 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2010). . . . . 2, 3

United States v. Jannotti,  
673 F.2d 578 (3d Cir. 1982). . . . . 8

United States v. Kaplan,  
554 F.2d 577 (3d Cir. 1977). . . . . 14

United States v. Lakhani,  
480 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2007). . . . . 7, 8

United States v. Meinster,  
488 F. Supp. 1342 (S.D. Fla. 1980). . . . . 5

United States v. Moore,  
639 F.3d 443 (8th Cir. 2011). . . . . 12

United States v. Nolan-Cooper,  
155 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 1998). . . . . 8

United States v. Panitz,  
907 F.2d 1267 (1st Cir. 1990). . . . . 1

United States v. Pelullo,  
105 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1997). . . . . 14

United States v. Reyerros,  
537 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2008). . . . . 13

United States v. Runyan,  
290 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2002). . . . . 17

United States v. Soberon,  
929 F.2d 935 (3d Cir. 1991). . . . . 3, 4

United States v. Sophie,  
900 F.2d 1064 (7th Cir. 1990). . . . . 2

United States v. Spinelli,  
551 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . . 12

United States v. Stadtmauer  
620 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2009). . . . . 12

United States v. Strozier,  
981 F.2d 281 (7th Cir. 1991). . . . . 11

United States v. Thompson,  
483 F.2d 527 (3d Cir. 1973). . . . . 4

United States v. Twigg,  
588 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1978). . . . . 7

United States v. Vella,  
414 F. App'x 400 (3d Cir. 2011). . . . . 14

United States v. Voigt,  
89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996). . . . . 2, 3, 7, 11, 19

United States v. Zuno-Arce,  
44 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . . 12

Williams v. Beard,  
637 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011). . . . . 15

Wright v. United States,  
559 F. Supp. 1139 (E.D.N.Y. 1983),  
aff'd, 732 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir.1984).. . . . . 17

## TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

“BB”	refers to the pages the Brief Bergrin filed on August 21, 2012.
“Stephens Cert. ¶”	refers to the pages of the Certification of Louis F. Stephens, dated August 21, 2012.*
